PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wachovia Bank, National Association	05/12/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Troxel Company
Street Address:	11495 Hwy 57
City:	Moscow
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	38057

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6342013
Patent Number:	D374902
Patent Number:	D372290
Patent Number:	D370960
Patent Number:	D382618
Patent Number:	6048251
Patent Number:	D387119
Patent Number:	4961558
Patent Number:	5842927
Patent Number:	6482096
Patent Number:	6494787
Patent Number:	6542613
Patent Number:	6669394
Patent Number:	D331092
Patent Number:	D341389

PATENT " REEL: 022703 FRAME: 0914

500864312

lı.	
Patent Number:	D343671
Patent Number:	D347458
Patent Number:	D350381
Patent Number:	D363521
Patent Number:	D363524
Patent Number:	D366086
Patent Number:	D366512
Patent Number:	D366686
Patent Number:	D366687
Patent Number:	D367099
Patent Number:	D367310
Patent Number:	D372065
Patent Number:	D415213
Patent Number:	6089586
Patent Number:	6036604

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (205)244-5714

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 205-458-5284
Email: ivincent@burr.com
Correspondent Name: India E. Vincent, Esq.
Address Line 1: 420 North 20th Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3400

Address Line 4: Birmingham, ALABAMA 35203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 17844-7

NAME OF SUBMITTER: India E. Vincent, Esq. (Reg. No. 45181)

Total Attachments: 1

source=2009 Troxel-Wachovia Release#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 022703 FRAME: 0915

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that the undersigned Wachovia Bank, National Association, a national banking association, having an office at 420 North 20th Street, Birmingham, Alabama 35203, is the agent and holder of that certain Security Agreement evidenced by 1) the Copyright and Trademark Security Agreement from The Troxel Company dated January 12, 2006 and recorded in the Trademark Office of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 27, 2006 at Reel 003235, Frame 0138, and 2) the Patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement from The Troxel Company dated January 12, 2006 and recorded in the Patent Office of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 27, 2006 at Reel 017073, Frame 0393 (collectively, the "Security Agreement").

exonerate and discharge the lien, security interest and encumbrance of the Security Agreement and the property described therein.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Wachovia Bank, National Association, has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the 12 day of May 2009.
WACHOVIA BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
By:
Stanlage Blake
Name: Tepres island
Name: Stephen Blake Its: Managing Director
STATE OF GEORGIA) COUNTY OF <u>Fulton</u>)
I, Matthew J. Swart, a Notary Public in and for said County in
said State, hereby certify that Stephen Blake, whose name as
Managing Director of Wachovia Bank, National Association, a national banking association, is signed to the foregoing Release of Intellectual Property Security
Agreement, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed
of the contents of such instrument, he or she, as such officer and with full authority, executed the
same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.
Given under my hand and seal, this 12+4 day of May 2009.

My Commission Expires:

1743497 v1

RECORDED: 05/20/2009

REEL: 022703 FRAME: 0916